3R (3 ) T BT,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
AT sTae, Tred AT, TS IEHACTEG 3¢0083,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
.= 07926305065- TtheFH07926305136

DIN :20210264SWO0000333AFD
s U

G HTge G - File No : V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21

G| ardrel ST W& Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-052/20-21
it Date - 20-01-2021 ST Hx= B TR Date of Issue 03.02.2021

amga (erdier) grT uiRkd
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Avrising out of Order-in-Original No. 12/DIGNR-DK/20-21 f&=ie: 18.05.2020,
issued by Deputy Commissioner, Preventive Section, Commissionerate-Gandhinagar

g et @7 =T Td gaT Name & Address of the Appellant / Respendent

M/s Milestone Tubes (P) Ltd.,
Survey No. 130/1 Karai Road,
Vill-Valad, Gandhinagar

ﬁéwﬁﬁwaﬁamﬁmﬂaﬁwm%ﬁﬁwmzﬁuﬁumﬁeﬁ%
AT T e SRS B e a1 G A T PR el ¢ |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

AT ERBR BT TTIET g

Revision application to Government of India :

(1) LR A Yo AR, 1994ﬁWW%WWW$aﬁﬁq@aﬂwaﬁ
w—w%gmwfﬁmgﬂﬁwmﬁwﬁﬂﬂﬁqmw,ﬁaw,w
Frar el HR, See €1 e, Fe A, E feel : 110001 P BT SN AN

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(il ﬁwﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁm@ﬁm@ﬁﬁﬁwmmmﬁm
sl W%@Wﬁwﬁwﬁ@mﬁﬁ,mﬁﬁﬂwmwﬁaﬁaﬁﬁﬂﬂ
B 3 A frl) WUSTR B Arel B wfear & <RE gE E

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse.




(B)

(2)

2

RG & AR (R0 [ A1 wdw § i Ao w o s @ Rfmn § SR 9o e Ale W) ST
T @ Rae & Ael 9 & 9RT & T ol o wew § e 2

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

Ife Poob 1 YA BY Rer 9=a & v (ura 1 e o)) fafa e war A 8

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty. :

3fiH ST B SR Yob B YUAH B AU O YL Bfve A A TS § @R O ey S 9 URT Ug
fram & gefas  amgaw, onfiad @ g1 wiRd o &7y oX a1 a1g # faed ffRE (F.2) 1998 RT 109 ERT
fergemy fopg Tq &7 '

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

BRI I Yob @) FamEen, 2001 @ W o9 @ ofarta fafafde yum wwr gu—s # @ ufyat A
T aee @ ufa omewr T e | O A @ oy qor-erew vd erdfie ey ) |1 ufori @ ey
Sfer arrde fbar ST =Ry | Swe W Wil 5. BT gy @ it oy 35— e o & qra
@ W B 1Y TIRIR—6 A @l gfey 4 g1 =y |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

RGS oMded & Wiy W8l Herd I@H (6 g U a1 99| $F 8 af W0y 200/ — Wi A B Y
3R S8l Wel' YPA [ oG W SITET 8 qf 1000/ — I BRI YA Bl |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

AT Yo, D=1 IAET Yo Y9 HaTdHe Teid el & wir adia—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(@)

(a)

ST IET Yo AR, 1944 H URT 3541 /35-3 & Sfefca—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

IaaferiRad uReee 2 (1) & # @ AR & Ircrar af U, sdiar @ Avel H Al Yo, daid
ITET Yo Ud a1y el =mnfaawer (Rce) @t uf¥ew i difse, sewermars 3 2™ #ATe,

TEATCH M 3T | [TRURAWR, i&#AeTeTe 380004

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2" floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals

other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.




3)

g

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

ofe g0 IRy ¥ B g ARYT BT AL AT @ A YAS T MW B AU B BT YA Sy
3T ¥ fbar T WY 39 qew @ B gy o 5 o wd v @ gwn o fag wenRefy ety
TTRIBROT BT U e IT B8 WRBR BT Y IS fohar I @ |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

RITerd Peb ARFEH 1970 T FART B IR @ ofcia FuiRT [Py argaR Sw amde a1
wel ARy gARfy Frofas mRier & ameyr # W ud% @ TF 9 W 6.650 U BN AT Yob
feee @ g =R |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-l item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

T olR WERT Al @1 FRIE By arel PRE @ iR Y e e fahar Sar @ S AT go,
DR STEA Yoob TG WAy Adellg =mniieer (Fraifif) fram, 19s2 # FfRd 2

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

W 3o, dEY SR Yob UG e 3rdieNy =mnfewer (Rre), & ufa adier @ wwe d
&IeT AT (Demand) U4 &3 (Penalty) BT 10% Gd STAT ST a1y § | &lelifes, S qd FAT 10 NS
T § I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

A SeuTe e 3T TaT T & AT, AT, G "eheted &l AT (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) @S 11D & ded AaTRa Uiy
(i) Torm oo Qe ihfde fr Tfy;
(i) et hfde st & FrTa 6 3 ded ST TR

o uE qF ST e e 3 Ul qd ST Y et af, 3ndier TiRaw @ & forw ug ord g R g

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken,
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

sw @ WRY & Ui e WRiETr & wHET Siel Yoo HUAT Yook AT gUs faanfed @ A HvT T W Yok
¥ 10% T W AN St dadl avs R @ ad &g & 10% I OF T S Fae &

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
i anded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where




F.No. : V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21.

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Milestone Tubes Pvt. Ltd., Survey No.130/1, Karai Road, Village-Valad,
Distt-Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as “appellans”) has filed the present appeal against
the Order-in-Original No.12/D/GNR-DK/20-21 dated 18.05.2020 (hereinafter referred to as
“impugned order”) passed by the Deputy Commissioner of CGST, Preventive Section,

Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as “adjudicating authority”).

2(i). The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant is engaged in the manufacture
of MS Pipes and SS Pipes falling under Chapter No.7304 and 7306 of the First Schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and holding Central Excise Registration No.
AAECM2849QXMO001. They are also holding Service Tax Registration No.
AAECM2849QSTO001. During the course of scrutiny of the ledger account and 3CD report for
the year 2014-150f the appellant, the CERA Audit Party noticed that the appellant has paid
Rs.58,80,000/- as Remuneration to its Directors in the financial year 2014-15 and has deducted
TDS under Section 194] on the said payment. Since the appellant did not provide the ledger
account and 3CD report for the financial year 2013-14 to CERA Audit Party, the documents for
the period from financial years 2011-12 to 2015-16 were called by the Superintendent of Service
Tax, Range-I, Gandhinagar. The appellant vide letter dated 30.11.2016 submitted the Ledger
Account of Directors Remuneration, Balance Sheet and 3CD Report for the period 2011-12 to
2015-16 alongwith names of 4 Directors and their PAN No.s. A table showing the amount paid

to the Directors and due service tax during different years is shown below :

Stl. Financial Year | Remuneration to the Service Tax involved
No. Directors (inRs.) | (inRs.)
1 2012-13 40,80,000 5,04,288
2 2013-14 58,80,000 7,26,768
3 2014-15 58,80,000 7,26,768
4 2015-16 1,90,00,000 27,55,000

TOTAL 3,48,40,000 47,12,824

2(ii). The audit officers contended that as per Notification No0.30/2012-ST dated

20.06.2012, as amended by Notification No. 45/2012-ST dated 07.08.2012, the service rendered
by the Directors to the Company is to be considered as service falling under the purview of
service tax and service tax is liable to be paid by the appellant firm in this respect as the same is
neither falling under negative list nor exempted by virtue of Exemption Notification No.25/2012-
ST dated 20.06.2012. The CERA Audit Report No.CERA-VII/AR-I/Dn-G’Nagar/A’bad-III/AQ-
06 dated 23.06.2016 was issued by the Audit Officer, CERA-VII, Indian Audit & Accounts
Department, Ahmedabad. Statement of Shri Sunil L. Patel, Director of the appellant, was
recorded on 03.01.2017 wherein he stated that they were withdrawing remuneration in terms of

salary from the appellant and not providing any service to the appellant as they were employee of

the appellant. He further submitted that they are not providing any service to any one or the

©




F.No. : V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21.

remuneration were not reflected in ST3 returns as they have neither provided any service to the

company nor issued any invoice.

2(iii). A Show Cause Notice (hereinafter referred to as “SCN”) dated 05.06.2017 was
issued to the appellant, alleging non-payment of service tax on Director’s remuneration under
reverse charge mechanism, as stipulated under Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012
read with Notification No0.45/2012-ST dated 07.08.2012. The said SCN proposed
demand/recoyery of service tax amounting to Rs.47,12,824/- for the period financial year 2012-
13 to financial year 2015-16 under proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 alongwith
interest under Section 75 and also proposed imposition of penalties (a) under Section 78 for non-
payment of Service Tax on account of mis-statement/ suppression of facts with an intent to evade
payment of service tax; (b) under Section 77(1)(a) for failure to amend Registration for
appropriate service category and (c) under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 for failure to

file correct service tax return.

2(iv). The said SCN was decided by the Asstt. Commissioner of Service Tax,
Gandhinagar Division, Ahmedabad-IlI Commissionerate vide the Order-in-Original
No.18/D/GNR/NK/2017-18 dated 10.01.2018 under which the proposal made under the said
SCN was accepted and demand was confirmed alongwith interest and penalty was also imposed
upon the appellant. The appellant filed an appeal against the said Order-in-Original before the
then Commissioner(Appeals) of Central Tax, Ahmedabad who, on request of the appellant,
remanded the case back to adjudicating authority to pass the order afresh after consideration of

documents putforth by the appellant.

2(v). In the remand proceedings, the adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order

confirmed the demand alongwith interest and imposed penalties as proposed under the said SCN.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, appellant has preferred the present

appeal on the following grounds :

(i) that they have paid the remuneration in terms of Salary to all the Directors and all the
Directors are in pay rolls of the Company;

(i) that no one is part-time Director in the appellant and therefore it can not be said that
Directors have provided service to the appellant;

(iii)  that since there is no service, they are not required to pay any service tax on the
remuneration paid to the Directors;

(iv)  that they have shown salary in their income tax return as well as in Balance Sheet
managerial remuneration as salary and thus being employee of them they are not
required to pay service tax;

(v) that Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994, which defines the term ‘Service’,
specifically excludes the service rendered by an employee to the employer in the
course of or in relation to the employment and therefore, since all the Directors are
employee of them, there is no need to pay service tax on the remuneration paid to
their Directors;

(vi)  that the Director in his statement dated 03.01.2017 has specifically stated that
Directors were withdrawing remuneration in terms of salary and not providing any




F.No.:V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21.

service to the appellant and as such they are employees of the company and
remuneration paid to the employees are out of purview of service tax;

(vii)  that mere deduction of TDS under Section 194] of the Income Tax Act can not
become base to consider the remuneration to be liable to be chargeable to service tax;

(viii) that in the present case, there is no loss of revenue to the Govt. as the amount
required to be paid as service tax by them will be eligible for cenvat credit available
to them and as such there will be revenue neutrality in the present matter;

(ix)  that demand pertaining to period 2012-13 to 2015-16 is issued on 05.06.2017 which
is beyond the normal period and as such demand is time-barred;

(x) that they rely upon various case laws in support of their contentions.

4, The personal hearing in the present matter was held on 16.12.2020 in virtual
mode. Shri Naimesh Oza, Advocate, represented the appellant and reiterated the submissions
made in appeal memorandum as well as those made under additional written submission made
on 14.12.2020 and requested to consider the same. It has been submitted in the additional
written submission that mere deduction made under Section 194] of the Income Tax Act, 1961
does not amount to provision of service by the Director. Hence, no liability of service tax arises.
The appellant have relied upon case laws in respect of their contention of revenue neutrality as

well as invocation of extended period of limitation.

o, I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by the
appellant in the appeal memorandum, in additional written submission as well as those made at
the time of personal hearing. The issue to be decided in the instant appeal is whether the
appellant is liable to pay service tax under reverse charge mechanism, under Notification
No0.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended, on the amount paid as remuneration to the
Directors. Further whether the demand invoking extended period of limitation is legally

sustainable.

6. The facts of the case reveal that the appellant had paid various amounts to their
directos during financial years 2012-13 to 2015-16 on which service tax amounting to
Rs.47,12,824/- has been demanded by invoking extended period of limitation. It is further
observed that service tax has been mainly demanded on the basis of the TDS deducted under
Section 194] of the Income Tax Act. Before analyzing the matter in details, some of the facts

relevant to the present case are given below :

(1) Section 65B(44) reads as under :
658 : In this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires, -
(44) ‘“service” means any activity carried out by a person for another for
consideration, and includes a declared service, but shall not include—

(a) an activity which constitutes merely,—
(s s
(ii) :
(iii)
(b) a provision of service by an employee to the employer in the course of or in

relation to his employment;

(c)
By virtue of Notification No0.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, as amended by
Notification No.45/2012-ST, in respect of services provided or agreed to be




F.No. : V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21.

provided by a director of a company to the said company, the recipient of the

service (i.e. the said company) is made liable to pay the 100% service tax.

(iii)  Section 2(94) of the Company Act, 2013 reads as under :

“whole time director™ includes a director in the whole-time employment of the
company.”

(iv)  The adjudicating authority under para 16.3(ii) has accepted that ‘salary is a type
of remuneration’.

(V) Form-16 in respect of four Directors for the year 2011-12 and 2012-13 have been
submitted by the appellant alongwith their written submission (received on
14.12.2020) showing the head ‘Period with the Employer’.

(vi)  Annual Return Form No. MGT-7 under the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of
four Directors for the year 2014-15 and 2015-16 have been submitted by the
appellant alongwith their written submission (received on 14.12.2020) under
which at page-12, the remuneration of the Directors have been shown under the

head ‘Gross Salary’.

7(i). [t is noticed that by virtue of Section 65B(44)(b), the service provided by the
employees to their employer are kept out of the purview of service tax because in this situation
service rendered by the employee is in relation to his employment. 1 find that the appellant has
produced the Form-16 for the period 2011-12 to 2012-13. Form-16 is issued to the employees of
a company/firm and not to the others with whom the company/firm has business relations. In the
present case, Form-16 have been issued by the appellant to the Directors which goes on to show
that the services rendered by the Directors were in relation to their employment and there were
employer-employee relationship between the appellant and the said Directors to the extent of _
receipt of salary in the form of remuneration from the appellant company. Once the services of
the Directors of the appellant are considered in the capacity of their employment, the levy of
service tax on the remuneration paid to the Directors is out of the purview of service tax in view
of Section 65B(44)(b) of the Finance Act, 1994. This aspect has not been considered in the
impugned order in as much as there is no discussion/explanation towards the issuance of Form-
16 to the Directors and demand is confirmed on the basis of the TDS made under Section 1947 of
the Income Tax Act, alone. Moreover, the adjudicating authority under para 16.3(ii) of

impugned order has accepted that ‘salary is a type of remuneration’.

7(i1). The appellant has also submitted copies of Form No.MGT-7 (i.e. Annual Return
under Companies Act, 2013). for the year 2014-15 and 2015-16 under which at page-12, the
remuneration of the Directors have been shown under the head Gross Salary’. Moreover, the
Director has already submitted in his statement that they have not issued any invoice in respect

of the service rendered by them as their service were being in the nature of employee-employer.

This clearly indicate that had there been any service, there would have been existence of invoice




F.No. : V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21.

7(iii). A demand can not be confirmed on a ground alone, ignoring all the other
facts/aspects available in a matter. The other facts/aspects are also required to be considered
before confirmation of demand and totality of the case should be considered. Moreover, it has
been submitted by the appellant that the Directors are not part-time Directors and are on the pay-
roll of them. The demand has been confirmed vide the impugned order ignoring the other
facts/aspect available in the matter. I, therefore, do not find any justifiable reason for the
confirmation of demand pertaining to the period 2012-13, 2014-15 and 2015-16 as sufficient
material is available on record to consider the remuneration paid to the Directors as Salary and
that the demand has been confirmed keeping aside the other relevant facts available in the matter,
In view of above discussion, the demand of service tax on the remuneration paid to the directors

pertaining to the period 2012-13, 2014-15 and 2015-16 is set aside.

7(iv). The appellant failed to submit any document, i.e. either Form-16 or MGT-7, in
support of their contention for the period 2013-14. Therefore in absence of any document, I am
not inclined to accept the contention of the appellant to set aside the demand pertaining to the

period 2013-14 and the same is upheld.

8(i). Regarding the contention of revenue neutrality, putforth by the appellant, I find
that the Government has incorporated the system of reverse charge mechanism under the law and
defined that person has to first pay the amount of service tax under reverse charge mechanism
and then the person may be allowed to take credit of the amount of service tax paid by that
person under reverse charge mechanism. If the ground of revenue neutrality is accepted then
there would be situation where nobody would pay the service tax under reverse charge
mechanism on the ground that they are eligible to take credit of the same. Hence, when the
Government has specifically introduced a system under the law, it is required on part of any
assessee to obey it and follow it. In case of Commr, of C.Ex.,Chandigarh v/s. M/s. Baba Asia
Ltd. reported at 2011(267)ELT 1 15(Tri.-Del.), the Hon’ble Tribunal has accepted the contention
of the Department that merely because the assessee is entitled to avail cenvat credit that can not
give leverage to the assessee to avoid payment of duty in time and held that each and every
situation cannot be termed as a revenue neutral situation and it would depend upon the facts and
circumstances of each case. Thus, the contention of revenue neutrality putforth by the appellant

is not acceptable.

8(ii). [t is further noticed that the appellant is holding service tax registration and
therefore it can be said that they are aware of the service tax law. The act of non-payment of
service tax (specifically for the demand pertaining to the period 2013-14), where they did not
have any supporting document, can definitely be considered to be an intentional one when the
same was also not reflected in their service tax returns. Thus, for this, the extended period has

been correctly invoked by the adjudicating authority under the provisions of law.

9(i). In view of above discussion, the demands pertaining to the period 2012-13,

4-15 and 2015 16 are set aside and the demand pertaining to the period 2013-14 is upheld. It




F.No. : V2(ST)14/GNR/2020-21.

goes without saying that where the demand of service tax is set aside, there can not be any
interest over such demand and imposition of penalties in the matter. However, where the
demand is upheld the charging of interest over such demand is also upheld under relevant

Section.

9(ii). So far as the Penalties pertaining to the period 2013-14 is concerned, it is noticed
that the appellant is holding the service tax registration. Thus, it can be said that they are aware
of the law. The compliance of law in existence should be invariably met with. Failure to comply
with the provisions of law in force leads to the imposition of penalty which has been correctly
done by the adjudicating authority. In view of this, the penalties imposed (i) under Section
77(1)(a) for failure to amend Registration for appropriate service category; (ii) under Section
77(2) for failure to file correct service tax return and (iii) under Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994 for non-payment of Service Tax on account of mis-statement/ suppression of facts with an

intent to evade payment of service tax pertaining to the period 2013-14 are upheld.

10. The appeal is disposed of accordingly. '_/‘/‘/"/M

- 'lo
(Akhilgsh Kumar)
Commissioner (Appeals)
Date :  .01.2021].

Attested

C E@? % \30 W

(Jitendra Dave)
Superintendent (Appeal)
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY R.P.A.D. / SPEED POST TO :
M/s. Milestone Tubes Pvt. Ltd.,
Survey No.130/1, Kadi Road,

Village Valad, Distt-Gandhinagar.

Copy to :-
The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone.

The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.
The Addl./Jt. Commissioner, (Systems), CGST & Cen. Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.

The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST & Cen. Excise, Gandhinagar Divn, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.
Guard File.

P.A. File.

Srithips b

Ml
,\p’)fl v



L

-




